Indonesia Tbk through the LAZISMU Foundation, by providing his own bank account as the fund destination. The 

RAB, prepared and signed by Ridwansyah Taridala on February 26, 2021, in his capacity as Acting Head of the 

Housing, Settlement, and Land Agency of Kendari City, amounted to Rp721,056,722.80 (seven hundred twenty-one 

million fifty-six thousand seven hundred twenty-two rupiah and eighty cents). The document was intended as a 

submission to a private entity for the allocation of CSR funds to support an activity not included in the Kendari City 

APBD (Local Government Budget) for 2021. Thus, the RAB preparation was considered part of a local revenue

[...]

receive CSR funds from PT. Midi Utama Indonesia Tbk through LAZISMU Foundation, by attaching his personal 

bank account — Bank Mandiri KCP Bogor Warung Jambu No. 133.00.1085049-3 under the name Syarif Maulana — 

as the recipient account. 

The RAB, totaling Rp721,056,722.80 (seven hundred twenty-one million fifty-six thousand seven hundred 

twenty-two rupiahs and eighty cents), dated February 26, 2021, was signed by the defendant in his capacity as Acting 

Head of the Department. It was prepared for submission to a private entity to solicit CSR funds for a project not listed 

in the Kendari City 2021 APBD (Regional Budget).